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Production from the railway rolling stock industry during 1938 wns valued. 
at $80,977701 a decl3.ne of 14 per cent from the total of $93854 555 in 1937 but 
still 30 per (ent over the 1936 output. of $56..969453. 

This industry includes only the factories which are occupied chiefly in 
the manufacture or repairs of railway cars and locomotives, or in making car and 
lQcomotive parts such as wheelstires, brakes, springs, ete, In 1938, as in the 
previoui year there were 37 establishments in this category. including 15 in 
Ontario, 11 in Quebee 4 in Manitoba, 3 in Nova Scotia, 3 in Alberta and 1 in New 
Brunswick 

An average of 19,358 workers were employed in these works in 1938 and 
payments in salaries and wages totalled $26736265 for the year. Employees in 
Quebec numbered 8595; in Mani.toba ç, 4236; in Ontario, 3807; in Alberta, lr,358 
and in the Maritime provinces, L362. 

Materials used in manufacturing and repair work cost $46, 536,416 in 1938 
d fuel and electricity cost $1)953,667O In 1937 materials cost 56,191,146 and 

fuel and electricity cost $20090 D 0740 

Products made during the year included 5,149 freight cars valued at 
17,719,154; 236 passenger cars at $5873,599; 49 locomotives at $5,635,134; 
railway car wheels at $3089971; brakes and parts at $592,846; 695 narrow gauge 
cars at $314,672 and castings or forgings made for sale at $1,376,6O3 The value 
of the work done as repairs on cars and locomotives totalled $27497472 

Imports into Canada of railway rolling stocks and equipment during 
1938 included miscellaneous parts far core and locomotives appraised at $893,811; 
tires in the rough for railway vehicles at $531 ç  298; 9 railway motor cars and 
parts at $595,910; 36 locomotives and motor cars for mining operations at 
$179,151; 18 other railway 1ocomotves at $196,111; wheels for railway rolling 
stock at $146,944; and railway cars of all kinds at $270329 
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Table 1-PRINCIPAL_STA?ISTIC J 9 -1938 

Yeara 
No0 of 
plants 

Capital 
employed 

Average 
number 
of em- 

Salaries 
and 

Cost of 
fuel and 

Cost of 
materials 

Gross 
selling value 
of products 
at works 

- 1 
1929... 35 94,415 0 563 25,488 38,311,179 2 1 570,981 74,156,037 126,487,037 
1930... 37 95,785,640 25,952 37 0625,050 2,450 9641 60,289,445 104,922,701 
1931... 38 97,484,985 21,773 28,111 9 765 1 9859,505 35,335,573 67,865,070 
1932..,. 38 87,289 9 160 15,612 17,460,142 1 96301 979 14 9 101,765 32 0 465 9 192 
1933... 37 86,509 0047 16,172 14,584,021 1,535,225 13,574,592 29,672,265 
1934..,, 37 82,897,836 16,095 16,312,271 1,527,920 16 9 756 0 285 34,352 9 911 
1935.. 37 86,547 9010 16 9921 18,785,671 1 9636,866 20 9 769 0208 41 0213,039 
1936... 37 83 9 258 9 169 18,633 22 9 161,277 1,781 0 825 30 9 486 2 569 56,969,453 
1937.,. 37 88,426,476 21,496 29 9 187 0157 2 9 090 9074 56,191,146 93,854,555 
1938., 37 87 9 314,298 19 9 358 26,736,265 1,953,667 46,536,416 80,977,701 
Note:- Profits: or losses cannot be calculated from the above figures as data are not 

available for general expense items such as interest, rent, depreciation, taxes, 
insurance, advertising, etc. 

Tab1e2PRINCIPALSTATISTIQBYP0VINCES,1937 and 19380 - _____- 
Average 

No0 of Capital number Salariee Cost of Cost of selling value 
Province plants ep1oyed of em-- and fuel and materials of products 

--- Rloyees  - 	electricitZ at worke - at works 
193 7 $ $ $ $ 

Nova Scotia and 
New Brunswick.. 4 8 9 044,372 1,885 ,407 9 553 188 9 630 6,$06774 10 9 278 9 301 
Quebec 	......... 11 37 0 019,987 9 9 531 13,641 9 516 1,013 9 124 27 2 481,375 45,313,773 
Ontario ,.....,, 15 22,032 9 424 4 0 173 5,514 0 523 388 9 436 13,649 0 342 21 9820,963 
Mnnitoba •...... 4 14,345375 4 9 514 5,888,408 378 9087 6,703 9 777 13 9058,914 
Alberta ........ 3 6,984 9 318 1 9 393 1,735,157 121 9 787 1,549 9878 32 362 9604 

CMADA 	....,.. 37 88,426 9 476 21,496 29,187 9157 2,090 9074 56 91919 146 93 9 854 2 555 

1938 
Nova Scotia and 
New Brunswick,. 4 7,119,016 1,362 1 9 822 9 910 147 9 510 3,607 9 399 6,299 9 569 
Quebec 	....... II 38,078,145 8,595 12,359 9 723 928,158 22 9 943 0,973 37 2 874,224 
Ontario ........ 15 20 9 680 9610 3,807 5,243,074 374 9807 12,147 9845 21,115,612 
Manitoba ...... 4 14,404,117 4,236 5,572 0 686 365,353 6,167,28 12,189,152 
Alberta ........ 3 7,032 9 410 1,358 19 737 9 872 137,839 1,669,471 3,499,144 

CANADA ....... 	37 	87,314 9 298 19 9 358 26,756,265 1 9 953 9667 46 0 536,416 8099772701 
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Table 5 SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENTS ACCORDING TO PRODUCTION, NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AND 
CAPITAL EMPLOYED. 1938 

No0 of Capita]. Average nwnber Gross selling value of 
plants e, ploed of employees products at works 

$ - 	$ 
(a) PRODUCTION 

Under $100,000 	.,.. 5 440,2I 64 335 0 017 
$100 2000 to $50O,OOO.. 8 5,727 0 151) 694 2,402,898 
$500 0 000 to $1,000,000. 5 2,990,984 988 3,362,027 
Over $1,000 9 000 	. 19 78_, 147,950 - j612 - - 74,877, 759 

TOTAL 37 87 9 314,298 19 0 358 80 0 977,701 

(b) EMPLOYEES 

Under 25 4 203,906 20 262,015 
25 to 50 4 674,274 137 669,501 
51 to 100 	...,....,... 4 2,879,498 294 1,492,113 
101 to 250 5 4,427,293 974 2 1804,731 
251 to 500 5 11 0039,881 1,683 8,977 9 892 
501 to 1,000 9 36,207,159 7,098 39,749,979 
Over 	1,000 06.000000000 6 31,882 9 287 9,152 27,0219 470 

TOTAL 	37 87,314 0298 	19 9 558 	80 0977,701 

Under $250,000 8 878 9 180 157 931,516 
$250,000 to $1,0O0OOO 7 3 9874,240 1,117 3,903,057 
$1,000,001 to 	3000,000 9 17,896,575 3 2839 16,326,664 
Over $3,000,000 13 64,665,303 14,245 59,816,464 

TOTAL 37 87 9 314,298 19 1,358 80,977,701 

Table 4 -- C 	ITAL EMPLOYED,, BY PROVINCHS a  1937 and 1938 
Inventory value 

Present value of materials, Operating 
of lands0 build-. 	supplies and caDita]. (cash. 	TOTAL 

Provinces Ings, machinery, finished products bills and CIi 
toole and other on hand and stocks accounts re EMPLOYED 

irocess - ceivable, etc j - 
$ 

Nova Scotia and 
New Brunswick . 5,150,199 1,314,325 2,574,741 8,044,372 

Quebec 31,080,449 4,721,800 1 9 217 2 758 37,019 0 987 
Ontario 	... 16 9 290,975 3 0 591,421 2,150 9 028 22,032,424 
Manitoba 	. 11 9459 0 030 2,686 9 345 200 9 000 14,345,375 
Alberta 

CANADA0... 70 9089,335 13 9 189 0 527 5,147,614 88 9426,476 

1 9 3 8 
Yr,va Scotia and 

ew Brunswick 4,908,514 1 5,487,780 722,722 7,119,016 
Quebec 31,148,752 4,649,551 2,279,842 38 9 078,145 
Ontario ..., 16,653,010 1,914,212 2,113,388 20,680,610 
Manitoba 11 9 598 5607 2,605,510 200,000 14 9 404,117 
Alberta €000 00 0 8989 	-  7,032,410 

CANADA...70 1 4991 304 11,499,042 	-- - 	5 9 315 0 952 87,314,8 	- 



Table5 - EMPLOYEESJ SALARIESANDWAGES&YP!OVINCE8,1937 and 1938,  
- Average number of employees - 	 TOTAL 

Provinces 	On salaries 	On wages 	Salari as 	Wages 	SALARIES 

1931 
Nova Scotia and 
New BrunswickQQ 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Alberta . ..... 

CANADA ,....... 

Nova Scotia and 
New Brunwiok0 

Quebec . . . 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Alheta 

CANADA 

97 1 1 3,780 7 	1885 228,010 2,179,543 2 9 407,553 
612 34 8 9 865 20 	9 9 531 1 3 372 j:197 12 1,269,319 13,641,516 
327 33 3 9809 4 	4,173 782c048 4,732,475 5,514,523 
234 13 4,267 -. 	4,514 524,555 5 9 363853 5,888,408 
87 - 1,306 11393 197307 1,53750 1,735,157 

1357 81 20,027 31 	21,496 3]04J.17 267Ci83,040 29 9187,157 

103 2 1,252 5 	1,362 237405 1,585505 1.822,910 
602 35 7,938 20 	8,593 1,453896 10 ) 905-827 12,359 9 723 
337 40 5,428 2 	3,807 860,872 4c.382c202 5243,074 
233 13 3 9 990 4,236 537958 5-034728 5 9 572,686 
86 - _ 1,272 _1,358 194,4331 543439 1,737,872 

1,361 90 17,880 27 	19,358 3284564 23451703. 26c)736p5 

TabJ.e6-WAGE' 	M0NTHS.1937and1938w 	 - 

Months 	-- ----• -   
MaleFemale 	TOTAL 	MaleFemaleTOTAL 

January 
February 
M8.rCfl 

Ai1 
May 
Ju 
July 
August 
September 
October . . . . 
Noveaiber 
December • • 6 	 0 6 

17,301 32 17,333 18826 34 18 9860 
18,469 35 18,504 19,415 34 19,449 

19,669 35 19,704 1.9735 34 19,769 
20,774 56 208iO 20598 34 20,632 
21,970 35 22005 21,105 32 21,137 
22,153 32 22,185 20402 32 20,434 
20,169 28 20,197 16,728 23 16,751 
20,524 31 20 1 555 16,795 21 16018 
20,988 30 21,018 15- 588 20 15,608 
19,900 26 19,926 15,484 19 15,503 
19,654 26 19,680 15,257 17 15,274 
18,784 29 18,813 14563 17 14,580 

AVERAGE •666S000•69S 	 20,027 	31 	20,058 	17880 	27 	17,907 

Table 7 - REGULAR HOURS MRKED PER WEEK BY WAGF 	2RS (oVERTIME NOT INCLUDED), 19:38 
Regular hours Per cent of Regular hours Per cent of 
worked per week wage-earners worked per week wage-earners 

30 hours or less a... 02 49 	50 hours 016 
31 	4&kaurs 653 51 	54 hours - 06 
44 hours 	,... ........, 32 55 houis 005 
45 	47 hour,....0066, 250 56 - 	64 hours 	,... 00 

48 hours 38 65 hours and over 0.1 



Table 8 FJEL AND ELECTRICI?! USED, 1937 and 1938 

Onitof 17 1938 - 
Kinds measure Quantity Cost at Coat at 

- 

Bituminous coal - ganadian short toii 94,731 383,413 85,222 350,586 
Imported short ton 66 9 567 326,581 65,356 325 9618 

Anthra±ite coal short ton 275 2,896 253 2,750 
Lignite coal - Canadian short ton 86,622 234,492 83,216 248,422 
Coke short ton 1 9 612 15 9 898 1 9 432 12,952 
Gasoline ., 	 . , 	, Imp. gal0 53,478 10,743 59,058 11,458 
Kerosene Imp0 gal0 2,893 504 7,462 1,278 
Fuel oil Imp. gaL 5,078 0 779 358,878 49110,513 284,851 
Wood cord 965 4,449 614 3 1,177 
Gas 	Manufactured U cu, ft0 124,072 62,564 112 9820 59,327 

Natural U cu0 ft0 1 9 207 483 967 387 
Other fuel 60 .. 71 
Electricity purohased K.. 	W0 H0 103,721 9 743 689,113 95 9 354,822 652 9 790 
- -. 2,0074 1,953,667 
Electricity generated for 

H0 7 9 3499O5 -- 6057,068 - 

Table 9 POWER EQ1IT,PMENT 1937 and 1938  

1937 1938 
No0 of Total rated No. of Total rated 
Unites horse 	wer units horse power 

Stoain engines and steam turbines 48 19,175 48 17,843 
Diesel engines 	....... 	 .. 	 .. 3 25 
Gaaoiine, gas and oil engines .... 7 1,075 7 1,075 
Hydraulic turbines and water wheels 3  25 3 25 

Total Primary Equipment - 	58 - 	20,275 61 18968 
Eloctrie motors run by purchased power -. 97, 42598i - 	9824 	-. 

TOTAL 5 850 117,700 6 9042 117,692 
Electric motors run by power generated 
by above primary units 	. 607  7 9 937 623 8,402 

Stationary boileça 	11034,373 
	

105 	32,745 

Table 1- POWER EQUIPMENT SHOWING "ORDINARILY IN USE" SEPARATELY FROM "IN RESERVE 
OR IDLE" 1938 

Ordinarilyin Use _ In reserveoridle 	= 
No0f Totii rated No0o. -- Total rated 
units horsepower - units horsepower 

37 11 9855 11 5,988 
3 25 
3 25 4 1,050 
3 25 

Kinda 

Steam engines and turbines 
Diesel engines 0 	 0 0 • 	 • 00 . 00 0 0 

Ga'olin3, gas and oil engines 
HYdraulia turbines or water wheels ao 

Total Primary Equipment 	• 00 0 	 0 0 46 11,930 - 15 7,038 
Elert.r 4 .n motors - run by purchased power 5,914 97,378 67 1 1,346 

T0TAL.-. .....,........... 	.. 5,960 
- 

109,308 82 8 9 384 
Electric motors run by power generated  
by above primary unitB 614 7 9 676 9 726 

$tatoir0 ..,, 97 - 50680 8_____ 



Table 11 MATERIALS USED, 1937 and 1938,  
-- 	 unitof 	1957 	 3:938 

Materiale 	 Measure Quantity 	Cost a 	Qmntity 	Cost it 

Iron and steel 
Pig iron 000,0000...0.,0,...,0 

Castings, iron 
Forgings, steel 
Billets, steel 
Bare and rods, steel 
Wire, steel 
Shafting, steel 

	

Plates, steel 	00 

	

heets, steel 	00 

Strip, steel 
tructura1 shapes, steel 
astings, steel 
iioy steel 
Scrap iron and steel 
Other iron and steel 

Non--ferroua metals 
A].uminium 
Braa and bronae 00 0 ao a 000a000  
Copper 
Lead 
Nickel 
Tin 
Zinc 
Babbitt metal and solder 
Other nonferroua metals 00 00 0 

FerronIang1nese and ferroilicon 
Other materials and supplies:-
Iron and steel pipe, tubes 
- and fittings .....  0 0 0 

Bolt, nuta,riveta and screws0 
Electrical goods 
Paints, oils and varnishes0000 
Centreø 
Tires 
'heels 
springs 
Parts for cars,enginea, etc0 
Foundry coke .........  0 0 0 0 0 0 

Moulding sands 
Core a.nd 
Silica. sand for sand blasting0 
Foundry facings 
Lumber 
Firebrick and cupola blocks000 
Fireclay 
Core oil and core compounds000 
All Qther materials 

- works  works 
U 

long ton 21,921 p35,617 15,108 418,821 
short ton 9 9 877 765,919 7,118 545,524 
short ton 8 0 276 919,627 6,416 713,754 
short ton 2,023 109 $ 27 
short ton 30,482 2,176,721 30,959 1,847,276 
short ton 287 30,018 543 36,845 
short ton 10,355 624,380 1,034 83 9 131 
short ton 56,984 39 326 9 069 56 0 646 3,474,309 
short ton 28 9 996 19 805,487 8,896 626,047 
short ton 25 2,595 28 2,654 
short ton 35,258 1,772,726 252 295 1 9 449 9 617 
short ton 16 0 702 2,946 9 377 11 9 631 2 9 362 9 726 
short ton 531 54,337 101,414 
short ton 118,313 1 5,610 9 091 98,548 1,335,796 
short ton 13,467 747 9 277 2 9 993 2549 309 

pbind 87,816 27,572 23,398 8 9 087 
pound 4,024,092 786,696 3,890 9 288 6959 383 
pound 147 9 990 36,973 125,679 29,585 
pound 252,022 14,653 245 9 882 10,708 
pound 15,310 5,004 11,082 3,706 
pound 43,292 22,700 34,110 .17 9 272 
pound 137,344 8 9 757 63,076 1,784 
pound 178,747 60,252 200 2 279 72,006 

$ 4 9 873 4,560 
short ton - 559 24,116 

$ - 781,798 761,726 
$ 1,277 9 129 1,085,379 
$ 513 1,844 420,030 
$ 901 0 145 684,434 

number 849454 -- 78 9 007 
number 20,133 901 9 661 862,715 
number 70,015 9450735 - 827 9 131 

- - 504,339 279 9 053 
* 4,5989193 - 4,675,781 

ahort ton 24,781 307,109 20,206 251 9 808 
short ton 16,238 79,550 8,184 37,780 
short ton 4,451 9 1,615 3,698 10,749 
short ton 1,595 ,632 4 2 253 26 9 012 

$ 31,945 22 2 134 
M bd0. ft0 59,521 2,638,798 49,394 1 1,763,336 
number 54,511 43,566 
short. ton 2,666 24,112 13,884 

19,267 - 11,762 
$ 24,127,588 20 9 452,194 

TOTAL ooe.,.........o 	$ 	 56,191,146 	 46,536,416 



- 	786,668 	- 	592,846 

105 3,499 9 300 
7,399 25,327,878 

	

663 	215,354 
46 4,862,925 

3,570,015 
ton 30,032 1,824,598 
ton 4,788 645,504 

236 5,873 9 599 
5,149 17 2 719,154 

	

695 	314,672 
49 5,635 1134 

3,089,971 
22 2162 1,461,980 
3,735 558,967 

	

7,169786 	3,587,360 
ton 48,136 	717,910 	46,369 	629,980 

	

10,4409340 	- 	8,714,712 

	

9 0 041,276 	7,963,185 

	

10991,490 	10,819 0 575 

	

2,828218 	2,152,734 

	

11,933,293 	11,863,832 

MM 

Table 12 PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED, 1937 and 1938 	- 	-. 
1937 	1938 

Products 	Unit of 	Soling value 	- 	$elling value 
rneauure Quantity at works 	Quantity at works 

Brakes, brake beams, brake shoes 
andparts .....................  

Cars, standard gteam railway,complete 
Passenger ....... 	.... number 
Freight a... number 

Cars, narrow gauge for mines, 
quarries, etc ,DO),.QOOQ.number 

Locomotives, new ., 	 number 
Wheels for railway cars 	$ 
Castings, grey iron (sold) 	short 
Forgings (sold) .............. 	short 
Other parts for cars and 1oco- 
motives , 	. . .........  
Scrap iron and steel 	short 
Repairs on freight cars 	$ 
Repairs on passenger ears 	. 
Repairs on locomotives 	-,.' 
Receipts from other cuøtom and 

repair work  
All other products 	$ 

TOTAL 	$ 	93 0854 0 555 	80,977,70]. 
-a- - - 

Tal?le 13 PRODUCTION IN CANADA OF RAILWAY CAR WHEELS, RAILWAY CABS AND L0C0MOTIES, 
1923 1938 

Year 
Railway 

car 
wheels 

rdFtailway Cars 
Selling value Number 	at works 

Locomotive s 
Selling value 

Number 	at works 
$ $_ 

1923 3 9 731,738 7,856 29,967,400 138 7,666,531 
1924 4 9 291,856 4 9 544 15,943,719 84 5,678,620 
1925 3,547,542 1,435 3 1 415,475 8 342,000 
1926 3,893,942 3,335 17 9 438,251 57 3,316,348 
1927 4 9 235,349 5,005 14,640,385 57 4,417 9 770 
1928 4,292,045 3 1% 058 11 9 286 9 155 48 3,086 9 266 
1929 49 978,633 13,242 53,933,537 98 8,389,781 
1930 3,687,847 8,348 34,533,255 108 6 1 772,938 
1931 2,457 9 989 5 9 288 19,782,973 26 1,897,493 
1932 1,694,440 282 358,287 3 61,072 
1933 952 9 971 589 1,726,227 - 
1934 1,860,603 31 150,315 - 
1935 1,942,603, 550 2 9 017 9 841 4 111,500 
1936 2,179,990 2116 9,530,441 23 2,367,414 
1937 39 570,015 7,504 28 0 627,178 46 4 1862 0 925 
1938 oQO 3,089,971 5,385 23,592,753 49 51635,134 



Table 14 - PRODUCTION IN CANADA OF FINISHED tAIL FASTENINGS, 1927 1938 

Year 
Quantity 
made 

Tie 	Plates 

Factory 

Quantity 

Sales 
Income from 

sales 

Fjh plates and angle 

- Factory 
Quantity 	Quanty 

 
made 

splice bare 

Salea 
Income from 

ale 

Long tons Long tvns 4 	Long tons Long tone 

1927 50,632 49864 2 9 623,839 9,159 9282 594,939 
1928 70613 71,523 3,910 522 17 549 15,179 957,447 
1929 60,1.91 59,323 3,168 9851 18 9 626 18,853 1 9188 9 486 
1950 42 9 205 43 9 017 2 9 359.71O 12,245 13,277 849,507 

1931 . 30,402 31 9 661 1,691 9098 8 9 616 9,357 591,407 
1932 ... 7,047 6 2 982 353,714 2,120 1,574 103 9 241 
1933 ... 4,071 4,074 229,942 4,903 1,085 78,047 
1934 ... 16,003 16,482 834,258 3 9 190 3,499 224,457 
1935 ... 18,232 16438 944 342 5,458 5,370 344,711 
1936 23,418 22,831 1,1,36,1.75 5,030 5,189 333,712 
1937 20,789 21,780 1,123,923 6,362 6,411 430,204 
1938 . 19,813 18 9 419 1,090,726 40 949 4,445 335,396 

Table 15 	PRODUCTION IN CANADA OF RAILWAY SPIKES, 1936 	1938 

Year Tonnage Tonnage Income from 
made - sold sales 

Long tons Long tons $ 	-- 

1926 ............. - 8,067 613 9 833 
1927 ................... 11,483 851,386 
1928 - 17,348 1,258,906 

1929,........, 15,206 14,680 1,059 9 175 
193O... ............" 10,465 11,378 804 9780 

8,461 8,670 606,522 
1932........ 2,331 2 9 517 178,154 
1933 .. ............ 3 9 086 2 9 996 215 0 776 

6 9 148 6,035 393,799 
5,748 5,869 398,691 

............ 6,884 6,589 445,891 
1937 ....... 7,090 7359 559,997 
1938 .. ................. 6,282 5985 480,477 

(x) Includes some pressed spikes prior to 1934 



LIST OF FIRMS INCLUDED IN THE RAILWAY ROLLING STOCK INDUSTRY,J938. 

NOTE 	This Directory carries only the names of concerns which the Bureau has clasi- 
fied, for statistical purposes, to the Railway Rolling Stock Industry. It is 
not intended to be a complete list of the concerns which manufacture materials 
or parts for railway rolling stock. 

NAMES 

NOVA SCOTIA - 

Canadian Car & Foundry Co. Ltd., 
Dominion Wheel & Foundries Ltd., 
Eastern Car Co. Ltd. 

NEW BRUNSWICK -• 

Canadian National Railwaya 

QUEBEC 

Canadian Car & Foundry Co0 Ltd. 

Canadian National Railways 

Canadian Pacific Railway Company 
Canadian Steel Tire & Wheel Co. Ltd. 
Coghlin, B. J., Co. Ltd. 
Montreal Locomotive Works Ltd. 

ONTARIO * 

Buffalo Brake Beam Company 
Canada Iron Foundries Limited 
Canadian Locomotive Co0 Ltd., 
Canadian National Rai1way 
Dominion Brake Shoe Co. Ltd. 
Dominion Wheel & Foundries Ltd. 
Fairmont Railway Motors Ltd. 
Hammant Steel Car & Engineering Works 
National Steel Car Corp. Ltd,, 
Ottawa Car Mfg. Co Ltd. 

MANITOBA 

Canadian National Railways 
Canadian Pacific Railway Company 
Dominion Wheel & Foundries Limited 

ALBERTA 

Canadian National Railways 
Canadian Pacific Railway Company 

LOCATION OF PLANTS 

Lusby St., Amherst 
New Glasgow 
Trenton 

Moncton 

Ville St. Pierre, Montreal and 
Cote St. Paul, Montreal 

Pointe St. Charles, (Montreal), 
Rivière du Loup and St. Malo (Quebec) 

Montreal 
299 Marien Ave., Montreal East 
3320 Ontario St. E., Montreal 
5781 Notre Dame St. E., Montreal 

21 Dunbar St., Hamilton 
Fort William, Hamilton, and St. Thomas 
Ontario St., I<ingston 
Leaside, London. and Stratford 
1000 Talbot St., St. Thomas 
Cobourg and Toronto 
58 Palhain Ave., Toronto 
29 Dunbar Ave., Hamilton 
Kenilworth Ave., N., Hamilton 
301 Slater St., Ottawa 

Transcona and Winnipeg 
Winnipeg 
St. Bonjfe 

Edmonton 
Calgary 
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